

23-30711

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BILAL HANKINS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

KEVIN WHEELER, in his individual and official capacity;  
RAMON PIERRE, in his individual and official capacity; CARL  
PERILLOUX, in his individual and official capacity; ORLEANS  
LEVEE DISTRICT POLICE; HOUSING AUTHORITY OF NEW  
ORLEANS; HURTSVILLE SECURITY AND NEIGHBORHOOD  
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT; DOE INSURANCE COMPANIES 1–10;  
KERRY NAJOLIA; SOUTHEAST LOUISIANA FLOOD PROTECTION  
AUTHORITY – EAST; MICHAEL BRECKLE; DARNELL LAURENT;  
THADDEUS PETIT; JAMEL BROWN; TYRONE MARTIN;  
DEMETRUIS JACKSON; TOMMY MERCADAL; LEONTINE MULLINS,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

NORA AHMED  
BRIDGET WHEELER  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
OF LOUISIANA  
1340 Poydras Street,  
Suite 2160  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112  
(504) 522-0628

PATRICK J. HAYDEN  
VICTORIA R. PASCULLI  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 479-6000  
PATRICK E. GIBBS  
COOLEY LLP  
3175 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, California 94304  
(605) 843-5000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Procedural Background .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. The Doctrine of Qualified Immunity Violates the Original Text of Section 1983 and Should Not Restrict Discovery .....	17
A. The Original Text of Section 1983 Abrogates Common-Law Defenses and Immunities .....	17
B. The Removal of the Notwithstanding Clause in the Revised Statutes of 1874 Did Not Change the Substance of the Law .....	23
C. The Doctrine of Qualified Immunity Improperly Limited Hankins’s Scope of Discovery .....	27
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Because a Reasonable Jury Could Conclude that Wheeler and Pierre Unreasonably Seized Hankins .....	29
A. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Warrantless Stops Absent Reasonable Suspicion of Criminal Activity.....	30
B. Hankins Met His Summary Judgment Burden by	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Demonstrating Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether the Officers Had Reasonable Suspicion.....	31
C. The Officers Violated Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Law .....	44
III. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Because a Reasonable Jury Could Conclude that Wheeler and Pierre Used Excessive Force .....	49
A. The Fourth Amendment Guarantees the Right to Be Free From Excessive Force .....	50
B. Hankins Met His Summary Judgment Burden of Demonstrating Disputes of Material Fact Regarding the Officers’ Use of Force .....	51
C. The Officers’ Use of Excessive Force Violated Clearly Established Law.....	57
IV. The District Court’s Dismissal of Hankins’s Constitutional Conspiracy, Supervisory Liability, and <i>Monell</i> Claims Must Be Reversed.....	60
V. The District Court’s Refusal to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Hankins’s State Law Claims Warrants Reversal .....	61
CONCLUSION .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. City of Round Rock</i> , 854 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	41, 46, 47
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	18
<i>Baird v. Renbarger</i> , 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	55
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	20
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Lewis</i> , 779 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	19
<i>Carswell v. Camp</i> , 37 F.4th 1062 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Carswell v. Camp</i> , 54 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 28
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Davis v. Bergeon</i> , 187 F.3d 635, 1999 WL 591448 (6th Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Deville v. Marcantel</i> , 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Joseph ex rel. Est. of Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	52, 54
<i>Flores v. City of Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004).....	54,
<i>Flores v. Rivas</i> , 2020 WL 563799 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2020).....	58, 59
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prod. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Huerta</i> , 826 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17, 45, 46, 47
<i>Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 202 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	50
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	31
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 596 U.S. 573 (2022) .....	23
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	26
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	44
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	19
<i>Manis v. Cohen</i> , 2001 WL 1524434 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2001) .....	58, 59
<i>Manis v. Lawson</i> , 585 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	44
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021) .....	58
<i>Miller v. Salvaggio</i> , 2021 WL 3474006 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2021) .....	59
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017) .....	21
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment &amp; Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	23
<i>Perron v. Travis</i> , 2023 WL 6368131 (M.D. La. Sept. 28, 2023) .....	23
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	18
<i>Price v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 72 F.4th 711 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978) .....	19
<i>Ramirez v. Martinez</i> , 716 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Reitz v. Woods</i> , 85 F.4th 780 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	22, 27
<i>Roque v. Harvel</i> , 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021).....	50
<i>Sam v. Richard</i> , 887 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2018).....	50, 57
<i>Stafford v. Manley</i> , 2019 WL 2648449 (W.D. Tex. June 27, 2019).....	34
<i>Stamps v. Town of Framingham</i> , 813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	55
<i>Strother v. Lucas</i> , 37 U.S. 410 (1838).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tarver v. City of Edna</i> , 410 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Taylor v. Rijoas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	44, 57
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	31
<i>Thomas v. Pohlmann</i> , 681 F. App’x 401 (5th Cir. 2017).....	60
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , 20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 752 F.3d 1029 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jaquez</i> , 421 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 980 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>United States v. Michelletti</i> , 13 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United States v. Moreno-Chaparro</i> , 180 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	26
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 808 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4, 42
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Call Pub. Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 92 (1901).....	21
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	25
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	21
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Lamp</i> , 901 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2018).....	52
<i>Winzer v. Kaufman Cnty.</i> , 916 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17, 31
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	19, 28
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871 .....	13, 20, 23
 <b>Legislative Materials</b>	
2 Cong. Rec. 129 (1873) .....	25
2 Cong. Rec. 646 (1874) .....	24
2 Cong. Rec. 4220 (1874) .....	24
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Matthew Ackerman, <i>Reflections on a Qualified Immunity Circuit Split</i> , Ackerman & Ackerman (March 17, 2022), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/36xjxvw7">http://tinyurl.com/36xjxvw7</a> .....	28
<i>A New Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1837) .....	21
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) .....	19
Brief of the Cato Institute as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , No. 20-93 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2023) .....	19
<i>Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Webster’s 1886) .....	21
<i>Etymological Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Chambers’s 1874).....	21
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard A. Matasar, <i>Personal Immunities Under Section 1983: The Limits of the Court’s Historical Analysis</i> , 40 Ark. L. Rev. 741 (1987) .....	22
Shawn G. Nevers & Julie Graves Krishnaswami, <i>The Shadow Code: Statutory Notes in the United States Code</i> , 112 L. Library J. 213 (2020) .....	23
Alexander Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) .....	19
